
9951400 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL AND DEVICE MATERIALS 
COMMENTS FROM INTERNAL/INDUSTRY REVIEW 

Ananth Prasad 
www.FTBA.com 
(850) 942-1405 

The following Internal comments were extracted from the returned Internal Review document, 
highlighted sections are the area(s) of note. 
 
Comments: (7-20-22 Internal) (Bernice Stuefen) 
Soon to have a revision, 2022.  2016 may be fine until next year 

 
Response: 
 
****************************************************************************** 
Comments: (7-20-22 Internal) (Bernice Stuefen) 
Must not rely solely upon adhesive bonding or rivets. 

 
Response: 
 
****************************************************************************** 
Comments: (7-20-22 Internal) (Bernice Stuefen) 
Should this change to IPC standard? 

 
Response: 
 
  

http://www.ftba.com/


****************************************************************************** 
Comments: (7-20-22 Internal) (Bernice Stuefen) 
Is the intent to specify one size, or will you adjust this spec for different size options by project? 

 
Response: 
 
****************************************************************************** 
Comments: (7-20-22 Internal) (Bernice Stuefen) 
NEMA TS4 is being updated so it may be different in the next few months. 

 
Response: 
 
****************************************************************************** 
Comments: (7-20-22 Internal) (Bernice Stuefen) 
UPS that can be install either within the sign housing or within the ground control cabinet 
depending on the site. 

 
Response: 
 
  



****************************************************************************** 
Comments: (7-20-22 Internal) (Steve Bostrom) 
Recommend this be removed. In general, NTCIP 2103 (PPP) is used with dial-up connectivity. 
We do not see Point to Point and RS232 serial connections as an industry standard (obsolete). 

 
Response: 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Erick Garcia 
egarcia@rkk.com 

954.551.6226 
Comments: (8-9-22 Industry) 
9951400 Traffic Control Signal and Device Materials: 
 
After a review of the revisions being made to the above referenced specification, I have one 
comment which is an area of concern, please read below. 
 
Thank you.  
 
1. Verbiage stating the contractor should follow Manufactures Requirements for installation 
should be kept as is, in some instances if manufacturer installation requirements are not followed 
as suggested Warranty Defects could be considered null and void. 
Response: 
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